Retiring today

Males 20.3 21.2

Females 23.4 23.6

Retiring in 20 years

Males 21.0 22.9

Females 24.7 25.4

Cheshire Pension Fund
2023 2022

% %

Rate of increase in salaries 2.95 3.75

Rate of increase for pensions in payment/inflation 2.95 3.05

Discount rate for scheme liabilities 3.65 4.25

Inflation assumption (CPI) 3.00 3.05

The current mortality assumptions include sufficient allowance for future improvements in mortality rates.
The assumed life expectations on retirement age 65 are:

2023 2022
Years Years

Retiring today

Males 21.0 21.2

Females 23.2 23.8

Retiring in 20 years

Males 18.8 22.1

Females 24.6 25.5

Derbyshire Pension Fund
2023 2022

% %

Rate of increase in salaries 3.95 3.75

Rate of increase for pensions in payment/inflation 2.95 3.05

Discount rate for scheme liabilities 5.20 4.25

Inflation assumption (CPI) 2.95 3.05

Page 84

THE SHAW EDUCATION TRUST

(A company limited by guarantee)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 AUGUST 2023

28. Pension commitments (continued)

The current mortality assumptions include sufficient allowance for future improvements in mortality rates.
The assumed life expectations on retirement age 65 are:

2023 2022
Years Years

Retiring today

Males 20.8 21.1

Females 23.8 23.8

Retiring in 20 years

Males 21.6 22.2

Females 25.3 25.6

Sensitivity analysis

2023 2022
£000 £000

Discount rate +0.1% (1,704) (1,944)

Discount rate -0.1% 1,704 1,944

Mortality assumption - 1 year increase 2,822 3,089

Mortality assumption - 1 year decrease (2,822) (3,089)

CPI rate +0.1% 1,629 1,737

CPI rate -0.1% (1,629) (1,737)

Share of scheme assets

The Group's share of the assets in the scheme was:

At 31
August 2023

At 31 August
2022

£000 £000

Equities 46,708 43,392

Corporate bonds 16,246 10,956

Property 6,331 5,692

Cash and other liquid assets 2,389 2,623

Total market value of assets 71,674 62,663

The actual return on scheme assets was £2,750,000 (2022 - £2,494,000).

Page 85

THE SHAW EDUCATION TRUST

(A company limited by guarantee)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 AUGUST 2023

28. Pension commitments (continued)

The amounts recognised in the Consolidated statement of financial activities are as follows:

2023 2022
£000 £000

Current service cost 5,940 11,407

Past service cost 3,556 52

Interest income (2,289) (994)

Interest cost 3,430 2,201

Total amount recognised in the Consolidated statement of financial
activities 10,637 12,666

Changes in the present value of the defined benefit obligations were as follows:

2023 2022
£000 £000

At 1 September 77,254 125,756

Conversion of academy trusts - 4,262

Transferred in on existing academies joining the trust 772 -

Current service cost 5,940 11,407

Interest cost 3,430 2,201

Employee contributions 1,342 1,145

Actuarial gains (13,127) (67,021)

Benefits paid (986) (548)

Past service costs (3,556) 52

At 31 August 71,069 77,254

Changes in the fair value of the Group's share of scheme assets were as follows:

2023 2022
£000 £000

At 1 September 62,663 57,046

Conversion of academy trusts 444 2,149

Interest income 2,805 994

Actuarial losses (559) (2,715)

Employer contributions 5,966 4,592

Employee contributions 1,342 1,145

Benefits paid (986) (548)

At 31 August 71,675 62,663

Page 86

THE SHAW EDUCATION TRUST

(A company limited by guarantee)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 AUGUST 2023

29. Operating lease commitments

At 31 August 2023 the Group and the Academy Trust had commitments to make future minimum lease
payments under non-cancellable operating leases as follows:

Group Group Academy Academy
2023 2022 2023 2022
£000 £000 £000 £000

Not later than 1 year 1,585 640 1,557 609

Later than 1 year and not later than 5 years 1,734 1,061 1,707 1,009

3,319 1,701 3,264 1,618

At 31 August 2023 the total of the academy trust's future minimum payments under other contractual